## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF WEST MCCRACKEN )
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A DEVIATION )
FROM 807 KAR 5:066, SECTION 9(2) )
REGARDING DEAD END LINES )

CASE NO. 90-272

## ORDER

By letter received September 4, 1990, West McCracken County Water District ("West McCracken") requested a three year time period to bring its facilities into compliance with 807 KAR 5:066, Section 9(2). This regulation requires a water utility to provide blow-off valves for the purpose of flushing dead-end water mains.

The Commission, having reviewed the application and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that West McCracken should be allowed additional time to comply with 807 KAR 5:066, Section 9(2).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that West McCracken be and it hereby is given until October 1, 1993 to comply with the provisions of 807 KAR 5:066, Section 9(2).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20th day of September, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

hairmai

Commissioner

All M. Mulruhen